
 

                

 

  
 

 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

 

  
 

 

 

 

 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

        

        

Transcribed Excerpts from Combined 1850 and 1860 U.S. Censuses 

State of Iowa 
Table Ii: Population By Subdivisions Of Counties. (1850 Census) P. 943-948, Excerpted 

Table No. 3-- Population Of Cities, Towns, &C. (1860 Census) P. 139-154, Excerpted 

Cities, Towns, &C. Counties 1850 Male 
(White & 
Free 
Colored) 

1850 
Female 
(White & 
Free 
Colored) 

1850 
Aggregate 

1860 
Male 
(White & 
Free 
Colored) 

1860 
Female 
(White & 
Free 
Colored) 

1860 Aggregate 

Breckenridge 

Brighton 

Cass 

Edna 

Lura 

Pimosa 

Turkey Grove 

Cass 

Cass 

Cass 

Cass 

Cass 

Cass 

Cass 

26 

45 

354 

89 

75 

140 

184 

29 

28 

291 

73 

53 

99 

136 

45 

73 

645 

162 

128 

239 

320 

Augusta Des Moines 257 239 496 235 217 452 

Benton Des Moines 349* 301 650* 619 538 1,157 
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Burlington Des Moines 2,234* 1,848* 4,082* 3,411* 3,293* 6,706* 

Danville Des Moines 564 623 1,087 848 767 1,615 

Flint River Des Moines 458 411 869 692 595 1,287 

Franklin Des Moines 597 509 1,106 781 702 1,483 

Huron Des Moines 315 281 597 404 328 732 

Jackson Des Moines 65 58 123 

Pleasant Grove Des Moines 419 383 802 566 515 1,081 

Union Des Moines 585 534* 1,119* 614* 543* 1,157* 

Washington Des Moines 384 319 703 

Yellow Springs Des Moines 502 459 961 844 760 1,604 

Baltimore 

Canaan 

Centre/Center 

Jackson 

Jefferson 

Marion 

Mount Pleasant 

New London 

Salem 

Henry 

Henry 

Henry 

Henry 

Henry 

Henry 

Henry 

Henry 

Henry 

285 

430 

298* 

399 

248 

380 

727 

757* 

268 

407 

257 

359 

246 

378* 

631* 

661* 

553 

837 

555* 

758 

494 

758* 

1,358* 

1,418* 

375 

172 

892 

572 

703 

743 

1,756* 

1,041 

730 

393 

145 

814* 

509 

692 

677 

1,782* 

963* 

656 

768 

317 

1,706 

1,081 

1,395 

1,420 

3,538* 

1,994* 

1,386 



     

        

        

        

     

     

     

     

        

     

     

     

     

     

        

     

        

     

     

Scott 

Tippecanoe 

Trenton 

Wayne 

Henry 

Henry 

Henry 

Henry 

417 

512 

97 

358 

488 

104 

775 

1,000 

201 

510 

738 

782 

405 

359 

702 

738 

384 

769 

1,440 

1,520 

789 

Cedar Lee 513* 464* 977* 

Charleston Lee 683 668 1,351 

Denmark Lee 424 419 843 

Des Moines Lee 570 529 1,099 

Fort Madison Lee 793 716 1,509 1,526 1,360 2,886 

Franklin Lee 871 819 1,690 

Green Bay Lee 374 287 661 

Harrison Lee 533 445 978 

Jackson Lee 656* 620* 1,276 

Jefferson Lee 502* 402* 904* 

Keokuk Lee 1,277* 1,201* 2,478* 4,021* 4,115* 8,136* 

Marion Lee 610 541 1,151 

Montrose Lee 892* 827* 1,723* 1,037* 951* 1,988 

Pleasant Ridge Lee 521 474 995 

Van Buren Lee 572 529 1,101 



     

        

     

        

     

     

     

     

     

        

        

     

     

     

     

     

        

        

        

Washington Lee 625 521 1,146 

West Point Lee 669 579 1,248 1,015 928* 1,973 

Columbus Louisa 682 603 1,285 

Columbus City** Louisa 624 559* 1,183* 264* 266* 530* 

Concord Louisa 304 273 577 

Elliott Louisa 148 115 263 

Elm Grove Louisa 306* 267 573* 

Florence Louisa 422* 354* 776* 

Fredonia Louisa 192 177 369 

Grand View Louisa 555 473* 1,028* 679* 681* 1,360* 

Jefferson Louisa 351* 295* 646* 351* 281* 635* 

Marshall Louisa 394 334 728 

Morning Sun Louisa 566 509 1,075 

Oakland Louisa 235 197 432 

Port Louisa Louisa 355* 312* 667* 

Union Louisa 235 197 432 

Wapello Louisa 480 457 937 515 477 992 

Bloomington Muscatine 109 90 199 806* 750* 1,556* 

Cedar Muscatine 139 152 291 218 195 413 



     

     

     

        

     

        

     

        

        

        

        

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

Fulton Muscatine 294 241 535 

Goshen Muscatine 650* 580* 1,230* 

Luke Muscatine 386 317 703 

Montpelier Muscatine 199 179 378 434 370 804 

Moscow Muscatine 307 260 567 

Muscatine Muscatine 1,3628 1,178* 2,540* 2,708* 2,616* 5,324* 

Orono Muscatine 109 82 191 

Pike Muscatine 146 119 265 227 188 415 

Seventy-six Muscatine 231 189 420 409 400 809 

Sweetland Muscatine 320 274 594 666 604 1,270 

Wapsanonock/Waspsinonoc Muscatine 255* 222 477* 574 497 1,071 

Wilton Muscatine 653 571 1,224 

Boomer 

Center 

Council Bluffs 

Crescent 

Grove 

James 

Kane 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

148 

72 

1,060* 

283 

93 

60 

455 

127 

55 

951* 

252 

76 

51 

407 

275 

127 

2,011* 

535 

169 

111 

862 



     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

        

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

 
   

 

Macedonia 

Rockford 

Silver Creek 

Walnut Creek 

York 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

Pottawatomie 

73 

157 

42 

73 

49 

57 

103 

41 

81 

48 

130 

260 

83 

154 

97 

Allen’s Grove Scott 270 231 591 

Blue Grass Scott 569 470 1,030 

Buffalo Scott 592 537 1,129 

Cleona Scott 189 158 347 

Davenport Scott 1,003* 845* 1,848* 5,596* 5,671* 11,267* 

Hickory Grove Scott 562 441 1,003 

Liberty Scott 377* 283 660* 

Le Claire Scott 750 692 1,442 

Pleasant Valley Scott 370 333 703 

Princeton Scott 786* 637 1,423* 

Rockingham Scott 103 100 203 

Winfield Scott 1,068 875 1,943 

**In the 1850 census, Columbus City population is identified as the township’s population, and the city of Columbus is not listed. 


